This Agreement shall automatically renew for one (1) additional twelve-month term unless 

otherwise terminated before the expiration of the initial twelve-month term. 

4. COMPENSATION 

4.1 Monthly Retainer 

The City shall pay the Firm a fixed monthly retainer of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($12,500.00), covering routine and definable services within the Scope of Services. 

4.2 Hourly Rates (Special Projects / Litigation / Extraordinary Matters) 

Special Projects, including litigation or similarly extraordinary matters, shall be subject to 

an additional hourly rate as provided below;